

PD-1247-18

PD-1247-18  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
AUSTIN, TEXAS  
Transmitted 11/14/2018 12:15 PM  
Accepted 11/14/2018 3:44 PM  
DEANA WILLIAMSON  
CLERK

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN, TEXAS

FILED  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
11/14/2018  
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

---

SYDNEY ALEX WORK  
APPELLANT,

VS.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
APPELLEE

---

***APPELLANT'S  
PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW***

---

NO. 03-18-00244-CR  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

---

On appeal from Cause Number 3106  
in the 35<sup>th</sup> District Court of Mills County, Texas  
Honorable Stephen Ellis, Presiding

---

KEITH S. HAMPTON  
Attorney At Law  
State Bar No. 08873230  
7000 North Mo Pac Expressway  
Suite 200  
Austin, Texas 78731  
(512) 476-8484 (Office)  
(512) 762-6170 (Cell)  
[keithshampton@gmail.com](mailto:keithshampton@gmail.com)

Oral Argument is Respectfully Requested

## **IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL**

Pursuant to the provisions of Tex. R. App. P. 38.1(a), a complete list of the names of all parties to this action and counsel are as follows:

### **Parties:**

Mr. Sydney Alex Work

State of Texas, Appellee

### **Trial Counsel for Appellant:**

Christopher Till  
301 West Central Avenue  
Brownwood, Texas 76801

### **Appellate Counsel for Appellant:**

Michael L. Smith  
Haynes Law firm  
309 North Fisk  
Brownwood, Texas 76801

Keith S. Hampton  
7000 North Mo Pac Expressway  
Suite 200  
Austin, Texas 78731

### **Attorneys for the State:**

Michael Murray, District Attorney  
Elisha Bird, Assistant District Attorney  
Brown County Courthouse  
District Attorney's Office  
Brownwood, Texas 76801

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL .....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
I. The Court of Appeals erred when it held that prior possession and use of contraband may be admitted to prove knowledge of contraband and intent to possess contraband under Rules 403 and 404(b) of the Texas Rules of Evidence.	2
II. The Court of Appeals erred when it held that prior possession and use of contraband may be admitted under Rules 403 and 404(b) of the Texas Rules of Evidence to rebut the defensive theory that the defendant lacked knowledge of the presence of contraband.	
III. The Court of Appeals erred when it held that prior possession and use of contraband may be admitted under Rules 403 and 404(b) of the Texas Rules of Evidence to prove the identity of the person who possessed the contraband.	
IV. The Court of Appeals erred when it held that prior possession and use of contraband may be admitted under the doctrine of chances.	
ARGUMENT .....	3-13
PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

APPENDIX (*Work v. State*, No.03-18-00244-CR (Tex.App. – Austin, delivered May 24, 2018))..... 16

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Avila v. State</i> , 18 S.W.3d 736 (Tex.App. – San Antonio 2000, <i>no pet.</i> ) . . . . .	11
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 869 S.W.2d 342 (Tex.Crim.App. 1993). . . . .	10
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 103 S.W.3d 521 (Tex.App. – Fort Worth 2003, <i>pet. ref'd</i> ). . . . .	10
<i>Bowman v. State</i> , 70 Tex. Crim. 22, 155 S.W. 939 (1913) . . . . .	12
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 901 S.W.2d 757 (Tex.App. – Beaumont 1995), <i>pet. dismiss'd, improvidently granted</i> , 933 S.W.2d 495 (Tex.Crim.App. 1996). . . . .	11
<i>Couret v. State</i> , 792 S.W.2d 106 (Tex.Crim.App. 1990). . . . .	11
<i>De La Paz v. State</i> , 279 S.W.3d 336 (Tex.Crim.App. 2009). . . . .	13
<i>Enix v. State</i> , 108 Tex.Crim. 106, 299 S.W. 430 (1927) . . . . .	12
<i>Galvez v. State</i> , 962 S.W.2d 203 (Tex.App. – Austin 1998, <i>pet. ref'd</i> ) . . . . .	11
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 109 S.W.3d 491 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003) . . . . .	11
<i>Hung Phuoc Le v. State</i> , 479 S.W.3d 462 (Tex.App. – Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 2015, <i>no pet.</i> ) . . . . .	7
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 644 (Tex.Crim.App. 2002) . . . . .	10
<i>Kiser v. State</i> , 893 S.W.2d 277 (Tex.App. – Houston [1 <sup>st</sup> ] 1995, <i>no pet.</i> ) . . . . .	11
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 933 S.W.2d 504 (Tex.Crim.App. 1996) . . . . .	9
<i>Lazcano v. State</i> , 836 S.W.2d 654 (Tex.App. – El Paso 1992, <i>pet. ref'd</i> ) . . . . .	11
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 288 S.W.3d 148 (Tex.App. – Corpus Christi 2009, <i>pet. ref'd</i> ). . . . .	10
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 173 S.W.3d 463 (Tex.Crim.App. 2005). . . . .	13
<i>Melton v. State</i> , 456 S.W.3d 309 (Tex.App. – Amarillo 2015, <i>no pet.</i> ) . . . . .	7
<i>Nance v. State</i> , 647 S.W.2d 660 (Tex.Crim.App. 1983) . . . . .	11-12
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 827 S.W.2d 911 (Tex.Crim.App. 1992). . . . .	10

*Perry v. State*, 933 S.W.2d 249 (Tex.App. – Corpus Christi 1996, *pet. ref’d*) . . . . 6

*Rios v. State*, No. 08-12-00089-CR (Tex.App. – El Paso, delivered May 30, 2014)(unpublished) . . . . . 6

*Taylor v. State*, 920 S.W.2d 319 (Tex.Crim.App.), *cert. denied*, 519 U.S. 951 (1996) . . . . . 10

*Turner v. State*, No. 01-98-00862-CR (Tex.App. – Houston [1<sup>st</sup> Dist.] May 13, 1999, *pet. ref’d*) . . . . . 7

*United States v. Caldwell*, 760 F.3d 267 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2014) . . . . . 8

*United States v. Hall*, 858 F.3d 254 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) . . . . . 8

*United States v. Jones*, 484 F.3d 783 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) . . . . . 8

*United States v. Linares*, 367 F.3d 941 (D.C. 2004) . . . . . 8

*United States v. Miller*, 673 F.3d 688 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) . . . . . 9

*United States v. Richardson*, 597 F. App’x 328 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015). . . . . 9

*United States v. Turner*, 781 F.3d 374 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) . . . . . 9

*Watson v. State*, 146 Tex. Cr. Rep. 425, 175 S.W. 2d 423 (1943) . . . . . 12

*Wingfield v. State*, 197 S.W.3d 922 (Tex.App. – Dallas 2006, *no pet.*) . . . . . 7

*Young v. State*, 261 S.W.2d 836 (1953). . . . . 12

**RULES AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Tex. Health & Safety Code §481.134 ..... 1  
Tex. Penal Code §37.09(a)(2) ..... 1  
Tex. Rule Evid. 403 ..... 5  
Tex. Rule Evid. 404(b)..... 5, 7  
Tex.R.App.P. 66.3(a) ..... 6, 7, 11, 12  
Tex.R.App.P. 66.3(b) ..... 6, 7, 12, 13  
Tex.R.App.P. 66.3(c) ..... 10, 13  
Tex.R.App.P. 66.3(d) ..... 6, 13  
Tex.R.App.P. 66.3(f) ..... 12
